VOLKSWAGEN

July 2, 2012

Ms. Barbara J. Jakub, PG

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:

Submittal of the Environmental Groundwater Monitoring Report for
Volkswagen Automobile Dealership

2740 Broadway Avenue, Oakland, California Fuel Leak Case No.
RO0000400 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100227

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Enclosed please find the report from ARCADIS-US (the “ARCADIS
Letter”) that was prepared on behalf of Volkswagen Group of America
(VWGoA) in response to the letter from the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACEH) to CBRE dated, April 6, 2012.

[ certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments are
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly gathered and
evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person
or persons who managed the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. |
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit the enclosed report to the
ACEH for your consideration, and we look forward to working with you
and your team to bring this project to regulatory case closure. If you have
any questions or comments, please call me at (248) 754 4339 or Ron
Goloubow of ARCADIS at (510) 596-9550.

Sincerely,

P4 A A ( g2

S. Eric Carlson

Director, Group Marketing, Real Estate &
Affiliate Operations

Attachment
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2 ARCADIS

Ms. Barbara J. Jakub, PG

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:

Submittal of the Environmental Groundwater Monitoring Report for
Volkswagon Automobile Dealership

2740 Broadway Avenue, Oakland, California

Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000400 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100227

Dear Ms. Jakub:

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS) was retained by CBRE — Global Corporate Services
(CBRE) on behalf of Volkswagen Group of America (VWO0A) to provide
environmental consulting services for the Volkswagon Automobile Dealership located
at 2740 Broadway Avenue, in Oakland, California (the Site). The environmental
services are required at the Site in order to respond to the letter from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACEH) to CBRE dated April 6, 2012. The
ACEH letter requests the following scope of work:

® Re-develop and rehabilitate the historical groundwater monitoring and vapor
extraction wells

¢ Conduct groundwater monitoring in accordance with the February 22, 2002 work
plan, plus additional analysis of methy tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl
ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME),
1,2-dichloroethane (EDC), ethylene dibromide (EDB), and volatile organic
compounds (VOCSs)

®  Submit a work plan to conduct soil vapor monitoring and reporting

The attached environmental groundwater monitoring report satisfies the first two
items in the requested scope of work. Per the instructions within the ACEH letter, this
report is being submitted via the ACEH FTP site and the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website.

Imagine the result

ARCADIS U.S., Inc.
2000 Powell Street
Suite 700

Emeryville

California 94608

Tel 510 652 4500

Fax 510 652 4906
www.arcadis-us.com

Environment

Date:

July 2, 2012

Contact:

Ron Goloubow

Phone:

510.596.9550

Email:

ron.goloubow@arcadis-us.com

Our ref:

EM001048.0001.00001



ARCADB Barbara J. Jakub, PG

July 2, 2012
Following your review of the enclosed report, ARCADIS and CBRE would like to
arrange for a meeting or conference call to discuss the next phase of this project.
We look forward to working with you on this important project. If you have questions
regarding this report, please call Ron Goloubow at 510-596-9550 or Jay Shipley at
562-496-3001.
Sincerely,
ARCADIS U.S., Inc.
M Shiv\ 4
Jay M. Shipley, PE Ron Goloubow, PG
Senior Vice President Principal Geologist

Page:
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Caitlin Bell, PE
Staff Environmental Engineer
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Ron Goloubow, PG
Principal Geologist
California Professional Geologist (8655)

S

iZxpires Nov. 30, 20103

Jay M. Shipley, PE
Senior Vice President

Groundwater Monitoring
Report

Volkswagon Automobile
Dealership

2740 Broadway Avenue
Oakland, California

CBRE - Global Corporate Services

Prepared by:
ARCADIS U.S,, Inc.
2000 Powell Street
Suite 700
Emeryville
Califomia 94608
Tel 510 652 4500
Fax 510 652 4906

Our Ref.:
EMO001048.0001

Date:

July 2, 2012

This document is intended only for the use
of the individual or entity for which it was
prepared and may conlain information that
is privileged, confidential and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. Any
dissemination, distribution or copying of
this document is strictly prohibited.
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Report

Volkswagon Automobile

Introduction Dealership
2740 Broadway Avenue

) ] Oakland, California
ARCADIS U.S,, Inc. (ARCADIS) was retained by CBRE — Global Corporate Services

(CBRE) on behalf of Volkswagen Group of America (VWO0A) to provide environmental
consulting services for the Volkswagon Automobile Dealership located at 2740
Broadway Avenue, in Oakland, California (the Site). A Site Location Map and a Site
Plan are included as Figures 1 and 2, respectively. The scope of the environmental
services provided were groundwater monitoring and reporting at the Site in order to
respond to the letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency —
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) to CBRE dated April 6, 2012. In part,
the letter requested completion of groundwater monitoring and reporting. This report
documents the recent groundwater monitoring that took place at the Site and satisfies
that request.

Background

Based on a review of available historical reports acquired from the ACEH website, soil
and groundwater investigation activities have taken place at this Site since 1988 when
four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the Site (Engineering
Services 1989) : one 1,000 gallon capacity UST (Tank A) used to store waste oll
(formerly located near the garage near 27" Street); one 300 gallon capacity UST (Tank
B) used to store waste oil (formerly located along Broadway Avenue); one 550 gallon
capacity UST (Tank C); and one 1,500 gallon capacity UST (Tank D) both used to
store gasoline (formerly located along 28" Street). Figure 2 illustrates the locations of
the former USTSs, groundwater monitoring wells, and soil vapor extraction wells, as
adapted from historical reports (Environmental Science and Engineering Inc.
November 1991 [ESE 1991b] and QST Environmental 1999) and recent Site
reconnaissance.

Soil samples collected during the removal of Tank A did not contain total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHQ), or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) above laboratory reporting limits (ESE 1989). Soil samples collected
during the removal of Tank B contained TPHg at 640 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
and total oil and grease at 2,400 mg/kg. Soil samples collected during the removal of
Tanks C and D and from soil borings drilled near theses USTs contained elevated
concentrations of detectable levels of TPHg, as well as BTEX. In addition, light non-
aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL; or free product) was reported to be observed in the
excavation during the removal of these USTs.
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Based on the soil samples collected and observations made during the removal of the Dealership

USTs a total of six groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-7) é;i?a%o%t‘;{i?grﬁ\;enue
were installed to a total depth of between 20 and 30 feet below grade in the sidewalk
and 28" Street near the former USTs C and D. Groundwater monitoring well MW-2
was installed near the former waste oil UST located near Broadway Avenue (Tank B).
Reportedly, three wells (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) were abandoned in 1994 leaving
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-7 in place. Additionally, well MW-2 was indicated
as an abandoned well in a map included in an ESE report dated 1991 (ESE 1991a)
and does not appear on the recent data summary tables. The highest concentrations of
TPHg and BTEX have historically been detected in groundwater samples collected
from well MW-3 located approximately 50 feet west of USTs C and D located along
28" Street (Mactec. 2003).

A soil vapor and groundwater extraction system reportedly operated at the Site from
February 1996 through March 1998. The extraction system was comprised of four
vapor and groundwater extraction wells (SV-1 through SV-3 and MW-3; [Mactec.
2003]). The details regarding the operational history of this extraction system were not
provided (i.e., flow rates, mass of contaminants removed).

Reportedly, prior to the current groundwater monitoring event, the most recent
monitoring event took place at the Site in 1999 (Mactec 2003). Two requests for case
closure were provided to the ACEH, one in March 1999 and one in April 2003 (QST
Environmental 1999 and Mactec 2003). Based on the ACEH letter both requests for
case closure were denied. The requests for case closure were likely denied because
the analytical results for the groundwater samples collected from well MW-3 in 1999
after the soil vapor and groundwater extraction system was shut down increased to
concentrations that are comparable to concentrations detected prior to operating the
soil vapor and groundwater extraction system.

Well Redevelopment

Since the groundwater monitoring wells have not been sampled since 1999, the
groundwater monitoring and soil vapor extraction wells were redeveloped to remove
sediment from around the screen and to enhance hydraulic communication with the
surrounding formation. Three groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-7
and the three vapor extraction wells VW-1, VW-2, and VW-3 were included.

Redevelopment was conducted by Confluence Environmental, Inc. (Confluence) on
June 6, 2012. Prior to redevelopment, down-hole piping associated with the former
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vapor extraction wells was removed. Redevelopment included a combination of Dealership

surging for 10 minutes, followed by pumping. Observations of indicator parameters, é;i?a%o%t‘;{i?grﬁ\;enue
including pH, temperature, specific conductance, quantity, and clarity, were recorded

after each well volume was purged. For wells that recovered slowly (VW-1 and VW-2),

the well was purged dry and then allowed to recover to approximately 80 percent of its

static water level before being purged dry again. Each well was developed until a

minimum of 6 to 10 well casing volumes were removed, relatively sediment-free water

was produced, and indicator parameters stabilized. Copies of the redevelopment logs

are provided in Appendix A.

During the removal of the 6 to 10 well casing volumes of groundwater, the indicator
parameters stabilized at expected values. However, at most locations, the turbidity
measurements remained high, greater than 1,000 nephelometric turbidity units (NTUS).
Field observations indicated that the groundwater was relatively sediment-free and the
bottom of the well did not contain sediment. Based on these observations, the
development was considered successful despite the elevated turbidity measurements.

Confluence observed approximately 0.02 feet of LNAPL in vapor extraction well VW-3.
Therefore, this well was not redeveloped in a similar manner to the other wells.

All investigation-derived waste was stored on-Site in four 55-gallon drums with
appropriate labels. Currently the waste water is being profiled for off-site disposal.

Well Sampling and Rehabilitation

Confluence conducted groundwater sampling at the Site on June 8, 2012. Prior to
commencement of groundwater sampling, each well was inspected and a groundwater
elevation measurement was recorded. Some of the monitoring wells and vapor
extraction wells were missing locks, bolts, and caps. Confluence replaced several of
these items while on-Site.

Depth to water measurements were collected using a water level meter (Table 1). The
depth to water level measurement from each well was recorded in the field and the
field data are included in Appendix A. ARCADIS did not have any records indicating
that well MW-7 was surveyed for location and/or elevation. Thus ARCADIS personnel
surveyed the elevation of well MW-7 relative to the other wells at the Site in order to
calculate a groundwater elevation for well MW-7 (see Table 1). The groundwater
elevations measured at the Site were used to generate a relative groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 3). From this information, groundwater direction was
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determined to be towards the west-northwest under a gradient of 0.02 feet per foot Dealership

between wells MW-1 and MW-7 and MW-1 and VW-1. é;i?aﬁgfﬁﬁ?grﬁ\;enue
Groundwater purging and sampling was completed using conventional low-flow

techniques in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s

(USEPA's) protocol (USEPA 1996). A low-flow peristaltic pump was used to minimize

the drawdown during purging. Water quality parameters were monitored during well

purging using an in-line monitoring device. Groundwater samples were collected after

the water quality parameters had stabilized for at least three successive readings

(Table 2).These water quality parameters were recorded in the field and the field data

are included in Appendix A.

The exception to this purging and sampling method was vapor extraction well VW-3.In
that case, a grab groundwater sample was collected from below the LNAPL present in
the well.

Groundwater samples were collected using a low-flow pump into the appropriate
laboratory-supplied groundwater sample containers. The sample containers were
stored on ice and delivered under chain of custody procedure to Curtis & Tompkins
Laboratory (C&T) located in Berkeley, California. Groundwater samples, a duplicate
sample, and a trip blank were submitted for the following analysis:

® VOCs using USEPA Method 8260B (this analyses includes BTEX, chlorinated
solvents, and fuel oxygenates)

® TPHg, TPH as diesel (TPHd), and TPH as motor oil (TPHmMo) using USEPA
Method 8015

®* Total dissolved solids (TDS) using Standard Method 2540C

All investigation-derived waste, including LNAPL collected from vapor extraction well
VW-3, is currently stored on-site in four 55-gallon appropriate labeled drums. The
waste water is being profiled for disposal by Instrat, Inc.

Groundwater Monitoring Results

Analytical results for groundwater samples collected at the Site indicate that detectable

concentrations of petroleum-related compounds are present in the vicinity of the former
gasoline USTs. A summary of the analytical results for groundwater samples collected
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at the Site from historical and recent monitoring events is included in Table 3 and Dealership

Appendix B. TPHg was detected above laboratory reporting limits in wells VW-2 and é;i?aﬁaoagem?grg\;enue
VW-3 at concentrations ranging from 36,000 to 120,000 micrograms per liter (ng/L).
TPHd was detected above laboratory reporting limits in wells MW-1, MW-3, VW-2, and
VW-3 at concentrations ranging from 56 to 9,300 pg/L. TPHmMo was only detected
above the laboratory reporting limit in vapor extraction well VW-3. BTEX compounds
were only detected above laboratory reporting limits in vapor extraction wells VW-2 and
VW-3. Other petroleum-related VOCs were also detected at low concentrations in
these vapor extraction wells. Low concentrations of chlorinated VOCs (CVOCSs), such
as trichloroethene (TCE), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cDCE), and 1,2-dichloroethane
(EDC), were detected above laboratory reporting limits at monitoring well MW-7 (see
Table 3).

Per the request of ACEH, in addition to the analytes in the February 2002 work plan
(Harding ESE 2002), the following compounds were included in the groundwater
analysis: methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary
butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary methyl amyl ether (TAME), EDC, ethylene dibromide
(EDB), and VOCs detected as part of USEPA Method 8260. Of these compounds,
MTBE was detected in monitoring well MW-1, at an estimated concentration, and EDC
was detected in monitoring well MW-7 with the other CVOCs.

Detected concentrations were compared to the Tier | Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLSs) for shallow soils of less than 3 meters below ground surface and groundwater
that is a current or potential source of drinking water (California Regional Water Quality
Control Board 2008). These screening levels were chosen as a conservative
comparison. Concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, TPHmMo, BTEX, and/or naphthalene in
wells MW-1, VW-2, and/or VW-3 were detected above the applicable ESL. CVOCs
detected in the sample collected from well MW-7 were not at concentrations above the
applicable ESL. Table 3 compares the detected groundwater concentrations with the
applicable ESL.

Conclusion and Further Actions
The results for the June 2012 groundwater monitoring event suggests that affected
groundwater at the Site is localized near the former gasoline USTs (C and D). Fuel and

fuel-related compounds were detected above the applicable ESL in groundwater
samples collected from wells MW-1, VW-2, and VW-3.
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Historical groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, and Dealership

MW:-6 contained concentrations of petroleum-related compounds above analytical égi?aﬁéo%jf\;\l/i?grﬁ\;enue
reporting limits. These wells were abandoned in 1994 and could not be sampled during '

this event. Based on a review of the results for groundwater samples previously

collected from these wells (e.g., MW-4 and MW-6), it is possible that the affected

groundwater may extend further both to the north and the south of vapor wells VW-2

and VW-3. Therefore, additional investigation may be warranted in this area of the Site

to further assess the lateral extent of fuel affected groundwater.

If future groundwater monitoring is to be conducted, additional well rehabilitation
activities will be conducted. This includes replacement of well bolts, locks, and/or
covers that were identified in a state of disrepair during this monitoring event.

This recent groundwater monitoring event also revealed the presence of a small
amount of LNAPL in vapor extraction well VW-3 (0.02 feet within a 4-inch diameter
well). The observed LNAPL likely infiltrated into the highly-permeable sediments in the
tank pit surrounding VW-3 in the 13 years since the completion of the last groundwater
monitoring event. Based on the small amount of LNAPL observed, it is not likely that
this observed LNAPL indicates a mobile plume. Additional groundwater monitoring
and/or LNAPL (and groundwater) removal at well VW-3 could provide a better
understanding of the potential groundwater impacts that are associated with the
presence of the observed LNAPL.

The April 2012 letter from ACEH, requested the preparation of a work plan to evaluate
whether there is a complete vapor intrusion pathway present at the Site. Based on the
results of the recent groundwater monitoring event, it appears that further evaluation
regarding the lateral extent of affected groundwater is warranted prior to assessing the
soil vapor quality.

ARCADIS and CRBE would like to arrange for a meeting or conference call with
representatives of the ACEH to discuss the next phase of work for this propject.
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Table 1
Relative Groundwater Elevation Data
Volkswagon Automobile Dealership
2740 Broadway Avenue
Oakland, California

Well Relative Well Total Well Depth to Depth to Relative Groundwater
Number Well Casing Diameter Depth Product ® water @ Elevation @
Elevation V@ (inches) (feet) 8-Jun-12 8-Jun-12 8-Jun-12
MW-1 29.60 2 19.20 NM 6.03 23.57
MW-3 30.00 2 18.60 NM 8.90 21.10
MW-7 29.84 4 23.50 NM 9.10 20.74
VW-1 30.02 4 18.53 NM 9.01 21.01
VW-2 30.04 4 16.90 NM 8.82 21.22
VW-3 29.45 4 NM 7.70 7.73 21.75
Notes:

(1) Values taken from Mactec. 2003. Sampling and Closure Report, Broadway Volkswagen, 2740 Broadway, Oakland, California.
April 21 and field measurements.

(2) In reference to feet above mean sea level. MW-3 was estimated to be 30.00 feet above mean sea level.

(3) In feet below top of casing (approximately at ground surface).
NM = Not measured

Table 1 GW Elevations

ARCADIS
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Table 2
Groundwater Water Quality Parameters
Volkswagon Automobile Dealership
2740 Broadway Avenue
Oakland, California

Sample Temp. Cond. DO ORP
well 1D Date (Celsius) (mS/cm) (mgl/L) pH (mV)
MW-1 06/08/12 18.6 786 0.81 6.3 69
MW-3 06/08/12 17.8 531 7.0 6.6 166
MW-7 06/08/12 18.0 725 1.6 6.6 173
VW-1 06/08/12 17.7 346 2.8 6.7 160
VW-2 06/08/12 17.6 735 1.4 6.6 2
VW-3 06/08/12 NA NA NA NA NA
Notes:
NA = not analyzed
mg/L = milligrams per liter
Temp. = temperature
Cond. = specific conductance
mS/cm =microSiemens per centimeter
DO = dissolved oxygen
ORP = oxidation-reduction potential
mV = millivolts
Table 2 GW Parameters ARCADIS 1of1



Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Volkswagon Automobile Dealership
2740 Broadway Avenue, Oakland, CA

Ethyl Total Isopropyl [ Propyl 1,35 1,24- sec-Butyl|  P2® | Butyl
Well Sample TPHg TPHd TPHmo |Benzene| Toluene MTBE TCE cDCE EDC Trimethyl | Trimethyl Isopropyl Naphthane TDS
Number Date pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L Mg/l benzene Xylenes pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L benzene | benzene benzene | benzene benzene Toluene benzene pg/L pg/L
Mg/L Ha/L Ha/L Ha/L Mg/L Mg/L
pa/L pa/L pg/L
Tier | ESL pg/L 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5 5 6 50 na na na na na na na 17 na
MW-1 01/21/89 ND na na 53 13 1.4 8.2 na na na na na na na na na na na na
05/16/91 130 na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/18/91 ND na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/27/91 ND na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
07/13/93 ND na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
06/27/96 ND na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
09/19/96 ND na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
12/13/96 ND na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/07/97 ND na na ND ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
08/03/99 ND na na ND ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
06/08/12 <50 290Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3J <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 410
MW -2* 01/21/89 ND na na ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
MW-3 01/21/89 32,000 na na 9,600 8,200 1,800 6,200 na na na na na na na na na na na na
05/16/91 81,000 na na 7,800 12,000 1,200 4,000 na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/18/91 73,000 na na 9,400 8,600 750 3,300 na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/27/91 37000 na na 7,100 4,900 970 3,500 na na na na na na na na na na na na
07/13/93 41,000 na na 8,100 6,200 8,100 4,400 na na na na na na na na na na na na
06/27/96 370 na na 120 75 6.2 47 na na na na na na na na na na na na
09/19/96 15,000 na na 6,000 2,700 450 2,180 na na na na na na na na na na na na
12/13/96 ND na na 30 10 2 7.4 na na na na na na na na na na na na
Dup 12/13/96 ND na na 21 7 1 4.9 na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/07/97 ND na na ND ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
Dup 10/07/97 ND na na 21 7 1 4.9 5.7 na na na na na na na na na na na na
08/03/99 21,000 na na 5,500 2,300 470 990 na na na na na na na na na na na na
06/08/12 <50 56 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 310
MW-4* 01/21/89
05/16/91 13,000 160 690 250 1,100
10/18/91 ND 11 11 ND 15
10/27/91 180 6.4 2.8 1.2 6.2
07/13/93 320 36 4.4 1.8 5.3
MW-5* 01/21/89
10/18/91 16,000 3,500 530 670 1,100
10/27/91 87 ND ND ND ND
07/13/93 90 ND ND ND ND
Table 3 Summary of GW Analyses 06-20-12.xIsx ARCADIS Page 1 of 2



Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Volkswagon Automobile Dealership
2740 Broadway Avenue, Oakland, CA

Ethyl Total Isopropyl [ Propyl .1’3’5_ .1’2’4_ sec-Butyl para- n-Butyl
Well Sample TPHg TPHd TPHmo |Benzene| Toluene MTBE TCE cDCE EDC Trimethyl | Trimethyl Isopropyl Naphthane TDS
Number Date pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L Mg/l benzene Xylenes pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L benzene | benzene benzene | benzene benzene Toluene benzene pg/L pg/L
Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ho/L Hg/L Hg/L
pa/L pa/L pg/L
Tier | ESL pg/L 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5 5 6 50 na na na na na na na 17 na
MW-6* 01/21/89
10/18/91 28,000 640 2,700 1,100 4,500
10/27/91 1,300 48 130 55 230
07/13/93 1,100 5.1 30 30 230
MW-7 01/21/89 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
05/16/91 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/18/91 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/27/91 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
07/13/93 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
06/27/96 ND na na ND ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
09/19/96 67 na na ND ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
12/13/96 ND na na ND ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
10/07/97 ND na na ND ND ND ND ND na na na na na na na na na na na na
06/08/12 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.6 0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 290
VW-1 06/08/12 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 210
Dup 06/08/12 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 210
VW-2 06/08/12 36,000 3,400Y <300 1,800 3,000 1,200 4,900 <25 <25 <25 <25 44 140 240 960 <25 <25 70 480 370
VW-3 06/08/12 120,000 Y 9,300 2,000 54 <20 84 640 <20 <20 <20 <20 100 340 650 2,000 37 22 83 240 370
Notes:
Tier | ESL  Tier | Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for shallow soils of less than 3 meters below ground surface and groundwater that is a current or potential source of drinking water.
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHmo  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether
cDCE cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
EDC 1,2-Dichloroethane (ethylene dichloride)
TCE Trichloroethene
TDS total dissolved solids
pa/L micrograms per liter
ND Not detected at or above detection limits (historical limits unknown).
Not analyzed
na historical data not available
Dup Duplicate sample
* Wells abandoned
< Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit noted.
Y Laboratory reports the sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard.
J Laboratory reports estimated value.
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Development Data Sheet

Job#: EJ-1104DE

well 1p: Y[~/

Developer:#~ /A .

Client: Hreadic

Date: Qé‘&g

Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2' 3" (4" 6" Other:

prw: QU

TD Befure:_j'ﬁ'.

Site: D 7Y0 Bru-nfw::g’ Ok [avd VI
CS 1D after: (145

disp bailer

Purge equip: E—diand

Bladder Peri

teflon bailer other:

Waterra CPositive Air Displacement) Ext. System

Surge block used: ¢¥) N

Length of time surged prior to development: JO/72//_

Pump depth/ intake:

Multipliers: i-=00¢ z=016 372037 4=065 5=1.02 6'= 147 Radus’x 0163
]

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume

|80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume =é 0 i X 10 =dﬂ.ﬂ (Total Purge) yWwS sga?. Meter(s): ES ] EEO ﬂuj

Temp Cond |Turbidity] D:O. | ORP .%ﬁﬁrﬁ;ﬁ i

Time | (B0 | pH | msygg | o | (mg/l) | (mV) [=mn |@EF/u | DTW |[Notes

4l (RS (66 Sk 4.0 | [81.0 6111120 [[h oramy_tofd bt
MR8 [g¢ |ave [RS7 |30 |)io Q2 1176 | seideld) 4o €5~
1935 ]i%0 lee a0 (2o DX (18 lco R3115] ¥ abber

M40 11%3 162 65 | NYMH.6 |eh Y. /ST | [ ormnge eilor
(91 11%.5 67 [N | ¥5 a0 [)o9 208 1)S 98 | Ty ewsmnd] hort
ClgsLligd 67 NI (44 (a8 113 3.6 [—— lwaded b
s Rt 167 AR Isas (3.6 |14 Wo| b i%mlufw

Sevnder § frele o 3 bﬂ“ﬂa
. vnld
— | Fedls ﬂS_d#{ﬁL-} (4 S ﬂmmé S‘f#m% Lo a‘&m\_dEWJi

to bl abgoldbe bedlan ok

s]bk f{.{(} ol eled.

g}b:J'mzh;X . Dir

Ll ]

Lrom 60wy
g 0

vl fos

Ramiltess

<fadol: NS -454'-; hat

8 battom -

: éaw.L

L -

Conplifl -

Did well dewater{? EQ NO

Total volume removed: ‘f%.o @IL}

Sample method (if applicable): Disp Bailer

Ded. Tubing New

Tubing Ext. Port Other:

Sample date: Sample time: DTW at sample:
Sample ID: Lab: Mumber of bottles:
Analysis:

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 3200 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Development Data Sheet

client: § ~ead(s
site: 174D Braac},waOakﬂd_M Vi

Developer: E M
Date: ﬂ,{ 5;@

Job#:£/-|2. D {06
well ID: Y /-2

Well diam: 1/4" 1 2" 3'(@)6" other: |DTW: .90  TD Before: -|{ 43 TD After: |4 4
Purge equi@ Bladder  Peri  Waterra <_Positive Alr Displacemen])  Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  aother: Surge block used: (?") N

Length of time surged prior to development: !'0 e
Pump depth/ intake: |Mu|tip]iers: 1"= 0,04 =016 31"=0.37 4"=0.65 5"=102 6= 147 Radius’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiglier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1voume=$31 x 10=53.)0 (Total Purge)

73

Meter(s}:

Temp Cond |Turbidity] D.O. | ORP [ e e

Time | s pH | (ms wry | (ma/l) | (mV) min} |¢@3/u | DTW |Notes :
i - hard h-ﬂnr-f-!f‘lly
1525 |27 163 |870 |>foc0) | K IR0 5.2 |//.35 ‘1‘15 ot
- o . I : o | |
J$3® |76 | .S 1873 [Pwss |19 |60 p.s /190 ["weck S
1599 117.R16:5 |52 |>0ew |) X [SS [S.0 |I535 |is.u §NM},, E.S. pe~
501179 leus 520 %M g =53 | | |12 |yopedsmt
ks 1179 6.5 152 brw |7 [-SS | | 1625|1509 |Jemmbey |
oo |9 1648 1572 |0 1.7 |-48 |+ B15 15,08 ldewnbd
?Aub‘-ﬁﬁhm Cﬁ-lit.uf#sjk{[‘(’ ﬂ-:h[l/m;h ‘

(_th'&ﬂ'\-d:ﬁc-ﬁ S*I‘nb[hi herd. bﬁtmi tasres 4urhid hot pbt

‘u't.:r;v' .lhlv Pev C_.I-'-M!r al| foesll MEME Cm;?[t:t’-ﬂi

|Shghke ) bl lob sheel rioted) o bloclok

¥ Ziﬂ_ﬂ-si ekdvackia ?t'p“u-% Leovn el | fo adeess, '}J&JL ‘i"'chlla.

Did well dewatery” YES)  NO Total volume removed: (gal / L)
Sample method {i?EE:Eﬁcable}: Disp Bailer  Ded. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:
Sample date: Sample time: DTW at sample:
Sample 1D; Lab: Number of bottles:
Analysis:

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 El Caming Ave, Sulte 300 #1485, Sacramento, CA 93821, 916-760-7641



Development Data Sheet

dobs#:€ |- [00604  |peveloper: €. Movs« client: A read s
wenmo: Y W-3  |pate: £/4/1n site: 2770 Beoad wsonr, Oallind VW

¥ [ T L)
Well diam: 14" 1" 2" 3"(%) 6" Other: |DTW: 265 TD Before: |40 TD After:
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri  Waterra  Positive Air Displacement  Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Surge block used: (:‘?) N
Length of time surged prior to development: —& 3 mir_
Pump depth/ intake: . .. |Multip|ier5: 1"= 0,04 2"= 016 3= 0.37 4"= 0.65 5"=1.02 &%= 147 Radius? ¥ 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW) |
1 Volume = _ x 10= (Total Purge) Meter(s):

Temp Cond |Turbidity| D-O. | ORP |mzefele] wowre

Time ("Ci°F) pH {ms / us) (HTLY) {rma/y | {mV} i) {oal { L) DTW [MNotes
Upon| sndzed Slsasm) ok |well ot s oder| 5|,
emsistintsyd ss phih SPH. Uyosped ballec
viied vicual amaend] o6 <cadO2] L)
Conicvied visual am oF S.PJ-).J willl not
d [#P dw}f Eyﬂ"‘H’M = ;

il |’ - ehaaltiin, ?.f‘iﬁ& Couplalrs 1 p(ded 4o
oeeesk wel . - Wl rep pbrhh ylteap Foc Ehmfilmt-
: T L L b

Did well dewater? YES NO Total volume removed: {gal { L)
Sample method (if applicable): Disp Bailer  Ded. Tubing MNew Tubing Ext. Port  Other
Sample date: Sample time: DTW at sample:
Sample ID; Lab: Mumber of bottles:
Analysis:

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Development Data Sheet

Job#:E |- 20606 Developer; £ A Client: ﬂrm&l'ﬁ
Well ID: MJ-/ Date: 6/6/]2. Site: 140 'Ermdh.m.:.: Oraklomd ||y

Well diam: 174" 1"(3D 3" 4 & Other DTW: é.ﬂﬂ TD Before: ]q,,,'lb TD After: J’R A0

Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri  Waterra “~_Egsitive Air Displacemeni>  Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: - . Surge block used: (. ¥) N

Length of time surged prior to development: /277~
Pump depth/ intake:}seffore— |Mu|tlpller$ 1"=0.04 2'=016 3"=0.37 4= 0,65 5°=1.02 &= 147 Radivs’ X 0.163
L(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW) |

e~
1 Volume = h 1 X 10=4a).) {Total Purge) Meter(s): ESI Eﬁﬂ ;

Temp Cond |Turbidity| D.O. | ORP |Ryacioe) volume
Time @oﬂ pH (ms 45) (HTU) {ma/l) | (mV) min) J&/L | DTW |Notes !
045 1/¢9 1647180 [ om0 | 325a3) | haS | 8YY |yery hudbdbn firbd]
oS/ |95 16.03159) [ Sooe | [8S o> | mE |99 [kl
10SEIIB7 163 |5%s |>iee (13 [209 .75 |jo.37 Cleaiy, aunckly
Jos (3.6 63 |§29 |>/ee0 |33 |]74 - 19.0 |y |less fordid -
LI UKD 169 |93 oo |[4.0 [12F | 1133 1L 4Y lined bo il
17 XY 164 1548 |opoely [(97 | |38 |nsy
Q3 IR Y [£.S |S545 |>pee (9.8 (125 |- |18 |)es
131 [IRM |66 |SE3 Drose 4.8 143 (80 ||
37 11R4 4.6 ED [>eeo (4.9 (161 D0 2S [|[-§0
1145 [J€S 6.6 [543 | (4G | [4d Rl ITEY

Very Li#d wenk| |rord Ea'ﬂm'h <hablo

PoC 4 c'lc.ue_kggm'ﬁi Coteny
* 20 bl brokn ot oy
Did well dewater? YES ( NG Total volume removed:c). .. O (g L)

Sample method (if app[:cable} Disp Bailer Ded. Tubing MNew Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date; Sample time: DTW at sample:
Sample 1D: Lab: Mumber of bottles:
Analysis:

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramente, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Development Data Sheet

disp bailer

teflon bailer m

Surge block used: @) N

Length of time surged prior to development: |b AR .

Pump depth/ intake: P’-‘Hm |Multinliers: 1"= 004 2"= 016 3"= 0,37 4"=0.65 5"=1,02 &°= 1.47 Radius® ¥ 0.163
1

Jobi#:£/- )2 D6OG Developer: E A Client: .ﬂru—dis

Well ID: Ml-f"?: Date: (.; - é/f"}_ Site: )7490 B

Well diam: 174" 1"@ 3 4" g Dt‘pér: DTW: 5,76 TD Before: ]3.5‘5 TD After:] "‘f,‘ 0
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri  Waterra wﬂ@ Ext, System

”T‘E"EHDTWX Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Becovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW) _I
1 Volume = JL X 1ﬂ=ﬁ'5_ (Total Purge) Meter(s): ¥§ 0 % 3190,%
Time (%ng R i {r?{;'l} gnifl? P::’?"E éiim“:::;, DTW  [Notes
DO 107 (4411657 feco |TL 53531026 116 |90 [nerd pullan, torbid
QT [30.2. (2.0 [39] |>/oe |74 (326 Keas |32 [9.65 qu]{“,w;?;:
94 Y1zl 16941393 oo |25 |an 1S (06 13 S et btrl,
950|172 16.32[390 |>/eo |75 1305 026 |5 Y 1285 Dw-;h'@: 5y,
955 [12-% |¢-7 |390 >awe 2.5 (108 D.3Sl20 |pae i P:‘;‘F;ct" Y
o3 |17.€ 6.2 (392 [Swer|2.5 (263 |pas 186 1.3S lhrbidve Nk OR
100 || & |£.45 |39 [>feoo|2.8 [AM 1035 [10.2 1262 |hacd bodial.
1019 |0 445 13¢2) |Dpoe 247 126l pas [1L.€ InSS
oac [17.% K.45 R0 |ZL2279.45 (A0S |68 3.6 1.5
O B Y-S 390 | Zrea 752 |20Y 028 |60 [12.SX
Pa cmlefirs shb;ﬁ.mé'hﬁfd' boion, g‘pfA'Jw'uth L Sedimon)
r'h,wd}; bmdcp_@_m{g@
Did well dewater? YES CT-E@ Total volume removed: /4.0 ({Gad/ L)

Sample method (if applicable): Disp Bailer

Ded. Tubing

Mew Tubing Ext. Port  Other

Sample date: Sample time: DTW at sample:
Sample |1D: Lab: Number of bottles:
Analysis:

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95521, 916-760-7641



Development Data Sheet

Job#: € |- [nboé

Developer: €H

Client: ﬂm&ig

well ID: MW 7

Date: 6/&_/&_

site: 274t Bfﬂﬂlwhaf‘ Oak )omd YW

Well diam: 1/4* 1" 2' 3" &y 6" oOther: |DTW: 9. {0 TD Before: 33.3¢0 1D After:
Purge equip: '@ Bladdar  Peri Waterra Pogitive Alr Displacemen Ext. System
disp bailer _ teflon bailer  other: Surge block used: T¥) N

Length of time surged prior to development: [0 pnn~

Pump depth/ intake:

|Multipliers: 1= 0.04 2°= 016 3"= 0.37 4"= 0,65 5°=102 &%= 1.47 Radivs' ¥ 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume

|80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume =G| ﬁ % 10 =33.£ (Total Purge)

9 ﬁ'{"s'?:hﬂe!er(s}: ST o ﬂ';) %

Did well dewater? YES ¢ NO)

[ |

Total volume removed: ?70

@

Sample method (if applicable): Disp Bailer  Ded. Tubing MNew Tubing Ext. Port  Other:
Sample date: Sample time: DTW at sample:

Sample |D: Lab: Number of bottles:
Analysis:

_ Temp Cond |Turbidity| D-O- | ORP Jriliioil e
Time @f F) pH (o5 /5 ey | (mgfl) | (mV) min} |/ | DTW |Notes
240 120 & [67 |3 |Seww [1.SS [1a3 95 | 10%S | hased bothp, dwkiger
B 1099 [6.5 |36S [Sieee |Q.0 (106 I | .15 Lumf-:{m]rl»a
B[00 .Y |3 [disoe |50 [ 7.5 | 1).30 |l ares,
(325114.9 [6S |3%a Pe~ [y s (109 |so |320 129 [Spadld £3 €.5. pig
1327 195 [€qS |3%Y |>ees | (9 [/02 4eS | 9Ls|
13 197 16.9 |3%@ [ |1 ] |)oa £7.0 |30:)S il L,"sjﬁﬁrsml'.-
1325 |19-6 |64 13%9) [>/eve |1.D |[43 £6.5 13077 U omyly
1332019.5 |63 390 |dew 0.9 -lﬂ? {722 QL 1B | Forbid, 1eH)k f-{fLuxJJ+
1339 (9.6 |43 |37 >0 0.7 |/0D Y65 DL ST |iwinted forfsink fo
1395 114.6 -3 396 bmew 0.8 |25 920 | 1o TN
_PMMWQ S«Fabii W-try HHWL ‘Sgié; r i b
Neld loctne [cop Y+ leck

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Szcramente, CA 85821, 916-760-7641



Well Maintenance Inspection Form
- Jis
Ciient:‘fﬂ‘:_!{a_;gﬁ@ Site: 2774 Bmd%mm Vi Date: Gf&/@
Job #:£/- 20426 Technician: £, M Page ] of/

Entry Indicates Deficiency

g 3 &
' a 2 e ol 5 ‘E
o B 4 o o | g = W
w 8| B o | ot # o = o i o
HHEHEERE AR HE LR
t |lcg| A m g o o ol m | o o o el e
Inspection|EE€| § [EE £ | €5 | 584|288 (558 |3|8|%], o £¢ NBtes
point |39 e |68l E|2EE| 495 g55 |25 E|E|5| £ |27 52 |moteany repais mace white
oin =28l 885 S| 8x5|dxE|eB|28l 2|z |c|8(8E] =8 onsite]
W = A
M-/ ‘i . &C“F
Y n
MW-3 X "Ly : ko

s
W
]

N
V-1 1 L-9 extoudionio uall
V-2 i |11 | I
V-3 1A L =

NN

Notes: i % : S

W Lsate ey oS \s .

Pepair codes: rt=retap/ belts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 €l Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641

i



Drum Log

site: D7 14D f'-’)t‘b_ﬂ-_a;““?f Oallomnd Vin)
Drum(s) Location On Site: T le NE 'B,a_jr gCage Dooc batran Nw-\ + V.3

# of drums

mixed P=urkien)

Notes:

partial

empty

contents = wewaer
labeled {y ar n}

full

8
Date 2
é/ -‘/ Q‘ Arrival = O
'ﬁ/éﬁ.?- Departure 5

Arrival

m

]‘ label legible (y or n)

'|
%ﬁ g}' tech initial

W
|

Departure

Arrival

Departure

Arrival

Departure

Arrival

Deparlure

Arnival

Departure

Arrival

Depariura

Arrival

Departure

Arrival

Departure

Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3308 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Confluence Environmental, Inc

Equipment Calibration Lo
Equipment Equipment 1D/ Calibration |Equipment |Equipment |Temp |Tech
make/model serial number |Date Time Standards Reading Calibrated (("g/°F) |init. [Comments
S1 2RO [RAI0oSES glefn [xis  |Pd-togapal Y700 | | Jh0 En
( [ %% Do (7 | f00.4% | J 145 [GA
/ Boao  (Cod [H3 | 1413 J 150 |41
_J— — —— 1% 0RRa2 | Ao o /5.0 |4~

Notes/comments:




o Confluence Environmuontal, Inc.

Sacramaento, CA 9I5E21
Q16-7H0-7641 - maln
Q16-473-B617 - fax
W'n'-u'l']‘.I'."i:lrl!ll.ll.'rl.l:.'lf-llrl'l..'.cljl‘l‘l

3300 El Caming Ave, Suito 300 £ 148

Chain of Custody

Project Name:

VW Dealership, Oakland

Page, /_ n/ =

Job Number: -1 el o

CONFLUENCE TAT: (STANDARD> 5DAY 2DAY 24HOUR OTHER:
Lab: Curtis & Tompkins ] Site Address: 27440 Broadway, Cakland - Conlluence PM: Juson Brown
Address: 2323 Fifih 5t, Berkeley, CA California Global [0 No.:  TOA0R002227 Phone / Fax: 916-760-7641 / 916-473-8617
Contact; Include EDF w/ Report:  Yes  Wo  *Per ngrecment with Arcadis Confluence Log Code: CESC
Phone! Fax: 510-486-0900 ICnnsuItantf Ph: Arcadis ! Ron Golobouw Reportto:  Ron Golobouw & Caitlin Bell
_ Phone / Fax: S10-596-9550 Invoice to: Arcadis
1 " Malrix Preservative Requested Analysis If
= )
b
" i
n g =
o -7} Ien —_
oL . E - " —r
Sample 1D = = Laboratory No, “-.-:ﬂ’ .g Er ?j, Motes and Comments
= Ell = 5 uﬁj ~|=] g 5
=|F £l z egBlg | = |2
= | el | I 0 el B )
3| % |23 ]a T mER| G| 5 &
Z| 5| . slEl2|Z|E|2 sS2ul=| = |&
e e e sl v | = | =] o | Bl Bl el S SOl l B |e _l
L ¥ ' flie /8 || 2he ? j £ Yol =l o~ |k
AV sl ) b | S P T
P o f i
3 e T L el
Viw 2 s X x || ke
Lo | i " X o e
Vi3 el | X | i ot Yo Iy | x|
g b 2 i DS
| |_ |
1 | _

Sampler's Name: 2 £, < | Relinguished By / A filiation I pae I time || . Aceepted By /AffHliation |L_pate | Time
Sampler's Company: Confluence Environmental N = —— e oAy | S S‘JI e T i R ez |lidow
Shipment Date: T vl i £ i R

E R

Shipment Method:

—

Special Instructions:

wersion 1.1

date printed (87722




Drum Log

sie 274D Rowadwer Oallond V1N
Drumn(s) Location On Site: Thejde. N E Ba? %d\.{"&ﬁt_. fbmi_h'w e ML»,}-‘._-&V}J..?)

# of drums

contents (s=soilw=water
m=mxed Feunknoan)
labeled (y or n)

partial
empty

G~
~—
2
5
s ':J\lﬁ_ N Q total

Notes;

o
3
o
full

1 label legible (y or n)

;1 C% tech initial

Arrival

'—(/é/ {2 |Depariure

U[‘EJ/IL’ Arrival
|

)
.

Fak | &

—LUJUU
~

B b

)

E

|[_:‘ H}r I~ |Departure

Arrival

Depariure

Arrival

Departure

Arrival

Departure

Arrival

Deparure

Arrival

Deparlura

Arrival

Departure

Arrival

Departure

Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3306 Bl Caming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-T641



Confluence Environmental, Inc

Equipment Calibration Log

Equipment Equipment 1D/ Calibration Equipment |Equipment |Temp [Tech
make/model serial number |Date Time Standards Reading Calibrated |[(fc /%) |init. |Comments
= =
_Pm\jf‘_:-_:f_a ’# .‘%—;5 Lﬁ/‘ﬁ r{ i | 7o t{’ *,F PR q‘q} EL{; y /’ C) gt
| L L3 w3 |V /9|3~
\ [06%, (0% Y 19 | v
A H—I—- =¥ i M 2Up \/ /S Potr,

Motes/comments:




Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client; fé’ﬁ:{m{ 5 Site: /7;/.{- B,-fg;rawﬁ;irf ez b fory et Date: % /‘557{ 2
Job #: 4/r-12c0:0F Technician: /2~ Page / of /

Entry Indicates Deficiency

E | o
] (=] E .- =) = “:F.
=] Al = k=] d = =
gefl g olex 31 | [ |5 g| I| 8%
n_‘acr i . [} EU‘I E‘_E"? Ezf‘-\. H'Lj E = E i) c =2
. |ra@lc|5E L] Es cod 208 |cE B|8|E|G| =| 5= MNotes
Inspection|S 55| 2|E5| E| B8 |Bem|sdm|2g 2|2 =|.2|2c
. =0l al|xslx | 2Eg|lugs | u5=[2E & & |2 E] =7 | (Mote any repalrs made while
Point ol R|E5E B |l 2| 8P E|22E|Egl | E| S| || e
om =23 SG|E5 S| eaxm|fxE|Pre|=l| || F|a|6E] =3 on site)
/Léffiff X = b= = &
5 "‘f I
Adid D i& g Vel X L? C'?rj
! C i _)
il ] X 2 sla con " cgp
: (4
I B : [ L
Vio| X ol )
’ A ¢ -
Vo L ﬁ (" q,-"rf‘{,u"u‘l'l'i (j Cﬂ(’)
L{ T
UH--: :.::J' X ll-\." / 'I,f'l'ﬂ Wl .I,"'E

MNotes: _]E]-:F[ﬂtﬂﬁj\ (_'_*:?prs vy C‘ll‘\ Lﬂ'ﬁ\ti‘.}

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced  as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #1485, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641



Water Level Measurements

Job Number: Af/— 20 008

Date: (F/}%l

Client e ce oty s

Site: 744 /gw~:‘-_=.ff;ufr—:;- &= f’r/ ok,
Depth to | Total Total
Depth to |Thickness |Water Depth Depth Ref Point
Well 1.0, |Time Dia  [NAPL  Jof HaPL  [{DTW) {measured) | (historical) {TOC/ TOB)
[Py .
il e le.03 |/ {f: PO [
Al {4Le o g’h} LI Lo
Ades 7 (4O ‘-/ P 0 25,50
Vil M3 | ¢ 9o/ |18.93
N VR4 B | /6.0
o3 10014 fzze| |93 | —

Confluence Environmental, Inc.

3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 148, Sacramenta CA, 95821, 916-F60-7541




Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: M1-120608 Sampler: B Myers ‘Client: Arcadis

Well ID: ML Date: BI8/12 Site: VW Dealership, Qakland

Well diam: 174" 1~ (;‘) 3" 4" §" Other: DTW: f,,f.CrB Total Depth: | Cf fl’il’
Purge equip: Es - diam: Bladder 'l."al:erra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oo: MNew edicated  MA

Purge method: 3-5 Case volume Mit‘rofLDw-m;::tractinn Other:

Pump depth/ intake: /5 [Multipliers: 1"= 0,04 =006 3'=0.37 &"= 0.65 5"=103 6°= 147 Radiue ¥ 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X 3= (Total Purge) 80%=
Purge Wolume
fT'ID Cond | Turbidity | Rate ¢« Removed ORP
Time | Gl pH | tmsi@a| vy Jermuyminy]  (@elsuy | DO (mamy| i DTW Notes
(029 189 Y | 792 | & |28 | e\ | 2/ oty |35
032 /8.6 163 | 732 | 7 | | z2¢ | 2s |68 1357
(35 /8.5 (a3 | 78 7 Lt o9 | 7o le3s™
36 /85" 163 |77 | Lo 2. 087 |70 |85
oty [/BS |63 |78 | (p St |lo# |79 (.35
[}
et 8.6 63 7. | ¢ |77 | 3¢l [be |09 |e3e
Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: 3. (ol (gal/L)
Sample method: Disp Bailer Ded. Tubing ¥ew Tubing) Ext. Port  Other.
—— e
Sample ﬁate:u!‘f?fﬂ, Sample time: SIS DTW at sample: ":-Pr35
| L
Sample |D; HL/-” Lab: C&T Number of bottles: (?
Analysis: VOC's plus Oxy's, TPH-G, TPH-D & MO, TDS
Equipment blank 1D (@ Field blank |G &
Duplicate |D: Pre-purge DO: Fost purge DO:
Fe2": Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:
NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Caming Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, G16-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Jobd#: M1-120808 Sampler; B Myers Client: Arcadis

Well ID: MW Date: 6/8/12 Site: VW Dealership, Oakland

Well diam: 174" 1"/2) 3 4" & Other: DTW: &.70 Total Depth: /5. (o O
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder '.faterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: oo: @edicamd Ma

Purge method: 3-5 Case volume (:Eﬂ_lc'_rD;Luw:fmxtmcticn Other;

Pump depth/ intake: /5 |Multip|iers: 1"= 0,04 2%= 0,16 3= 0.37 4°= 0.65 5°=1.02 &= 147 Radips’ X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X 3= (Total Purge) 80%=__
Purge | Volume
Termp Cond | Turbidity | Rate wa| Removed ORP
Tirme {':E;f 1 pH (s ;{-E} (HTU) ar Ly min} et/ )OO (mgig]| i oTwW Motes

Ao 1177 [pe 530 | & poo |(ag |70 |1t |Gus”
Qi3 18 leda|s3t | 7 oL (1.6 1jd (G20
QL |12 et [S3i | LeC |70 el |920
QG 78l s3v | 7 1A |24 |70 (/061920

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed; ? L'li L. {gal /L)

Sample method: E’BE' r_ Ded. Tubing Mew Tubing Ext Port  Other

Sample date: ri'frfs’i/; L |Sample time: (.r}? G DTW atsample: 4. 20

Sample |D: HUJ:’} Lab: C&T Murmnber of bottles: (}r
Analysis: VOC's plus Oxy's, TPH-G, TPH-D & MQ, TDS

Equipment blank 1D (@] Field blank 1D @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO Post purge DO:

Fe2’: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3208 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramenta, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: M1-120608 Sampler; B Myers Client: Arcadis
Wit ]
Well ID: lldﬁg;f"‘ Date: 618/12 Site: VW Dealership, Oakland
Well diam: 1/4" 1° 2" 3" @D &' Other: ptw: . /0 Total Depth: 2.3.5C
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder '-.I'atcrra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer  aother: Tubing: ooD: New edicated  NA
Purge method:  3-5 case Volume Mtcroﬂ.o--.r-Frc:Dxtm:tiun Other:
Pump depth/ intake: /? |Mu|tipliers: 1= 004 =046 3= 0.37 4'= 0,65 5'=1.02 £'= 147 Radius® X 0,163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Valume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X 3= (Total Purge) 80%=
Purge Valume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | Rate (ga1] Remowved ORP
Time | €Cn | pH | wsi@p| wow  |oroumin| et |DO e e | DTW Notes

735 |/, |82 | 7Sy & v | e\ o) Ny |92
738 /80 |77 | /358 &% ] £ 2L 27 /65 | 930
7 /8o |74 | 737 | & f v |20 |\uo |933
7o/ /EQ |71 | 736 = } 2.v¢ /5 w70 1933

o7 /801091732 | 7 3¢ |43 /72 1933
750 /B0 (.S | 73 7 3L £33 |72 (933
793 Wy |t ¢ | 728 (e 2L | g5 (172 |9y
75z /8. o o | 726 < der i 172 |93
759 o lte|7as | S | |\ ew |4t 1773 g3y

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: 5,47 {qal / L)

Sample method; Disp Bailer  Ded. Tubing m Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date: &:/ﬁ/;b Sample time: f‘}(_rf DTW at sample: /.3

Sample ID: W] Lab: C&T Number of bottles: C;/
Analysis: VOC's plus Oxy's, TPH-G. TPH-D & MO, TDS

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank 1D [}

Cuplicate 1D: Pre-purge DO Post purge DO

Fe2™: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148, Sacraments, CA 95821, 916-750-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: M1-120608 Sampler: E Myers Client: Arcadis

Well ID: i | Date: 6/8/12 Site: VW Dealership, Oakland

well diam: 1/4* 1" 2 349 6= Other: pTW: 7O/  Total Depth: /&5-S3
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder @Jﬂterrﬂ Positive Air Displacement  Ext. Systemn

disp bailer  teflon bailer  other: Tubing: co: @edicated MA

Purge method: 3-5 Case Volume Micmeow-FlMxrraction Other:

Pump depth/ intake: fr,? iMultipIiars: 1°= 004 Z'=006 3'=(0.37 4"= 065 5'=1.02 &= 147 Radius’ % 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |60% Recovery (TD - DTW % 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = X 3= (Total Purge) 80%=
Purge | Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | Rate (gel] Removed ORP
Time o pH (mS / y&T) (HTU} ar Ly min) fgal/ L) DO imgry]  imw oTwW MNotes

w20 l17¢. 0o 00| 349 7 lzoe | Gevwmt | 3./ o579 2

6523 /7¢ 7 18378 | 7 | [z (286 ey 192>
Bue 177 (o7 |3Y7 (o Lot |28 |\ |25
829 |/ 7.0 |07 |39 (o 24c 2.2 |4, |927
DI3L |/l (e 7 | S (- 51 2.2 et 1920

B35 /727 (e 7 | T Ly — | Jtet 2.8 oD |25

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: 3, {-L {gal / L}

Sample method: Disp Bailer  Ded. Tubing ew Tublng  Ext Port  Other;

Sample date: .{,:/Eﬂ;":r'-._ Sample time: ??;i?, DTW at sample: 4 2.&5

Sample 1D Vi | Lab: C&T Number of botties: 7
Analysis: VOC's plus Oxy's, TPH-G, TPH-D & MO, TDS

Equipment blank [D @ Figld blank 1D @

Duplicate ID; b iA F} Fre-purge DO: Fost purge DO:

Fe2': Pre-purge QRP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Velume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 EI Camina Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacraments, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: M1-120808 Sampler:; B Myers Client: Arcadis

Well ID: VW2 Date: 6/8/12 Site: VW Dealership, Oakland

Well diam: 14" 1" 27 3-- 6" Other: pTW: &.DL  Total Depth: j(s. {0
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder 'u‘.-'aterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer  ather: Tubing: oD: @edic&t&d A,

Purge method:  3-5 Case Volume Mi_v:_r_quuw—Fi;_'-:__r}Htraction Other:

Pump depth/ intake: /¥ |Mu|tip|iers: 1= 0.04 2°=0.06 3"= 037 4'= 0.65 §°=1.02 §"= 1.47 Radws® X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1Volume=__ X 3=__  (Total Purge) 80%=_
Purge Volume
Time Efng pH {Efptd@} Tu{rETigitv ﬁfﬂ; R?:g;o#tfd DO g qﬁf oTwW Motes
WM” 1nS 65 |133 | @ 200 e |09 57 [QuS”
A48 /2.7 oS 1739 | G 1L |oes|357 9.5
1 1776 1661734 | .6e |40 |23 |945T
9 U7ee |G [ T3G | G 29t 143 |6 9057
9S7 LT ke | 759 | S 3L |45 |so |95
oo 136 |66 | BS™| s el | 19| ¢ (s
13 7.6 e [ 735" | &7 | = |40 LY |2 Qs
Did well dewater? YES {0 Total volume removed: (3. (v C (gal/L)
Sample method: Disp Bailer  Ded. Tubing m Ext. Port  Other:
Sample date: LQ!‘E*!lL Sample time: ,r’:b’;::'{" DTW at sample; 9 / 3’#
Sample ID: VLD L Lab: C&T Number of bottles; ]
Analysis: VOC's plus Oxy's, TPH-G, TPH-D & MO, TDS
Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank 1D D
Duplicate [D: Pre-purge DO:; Fost purge DO
Fezt: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:
NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: mi

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camina Ave, Suite 300 #148, Szcramente, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: M1-120608 Sampler: B Myers Client: Arcadis

Well ID: 1D Date: 6/8/12 Site: VW Dealership, Oakland

Well diam: 1/4" 1" 2" 377 6" Other: DTW: 7. 73  Total Depthy ~——
- ey

Purge equip: Es - diam: Bladder Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer  teflon bailer  ather: Tubing: oD MNew edicated  NA
Purge method: 3-5 Case valume Micm,fmw-ﬂgu:r"}xtractiun Other:
—

Pump depth/ intake:

[Multipliers: 1= 004 3= 006 3" 0,37 4"= 065 5°=1.07 &= 1.47 Radius® ¥ 0,163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume

180% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume = X 3= (Total Purge) 80%=____ -
Purge Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity | Rate (ga1| Removed ORP
Time | c/™m pH (M5 / 05} vy Jermuyming]  cgayn J DO imen| e DTwW Motes
h.Od '{,’iljh o} e}rt‘c}tc-’l\ |_£_‘~.ri g < lundhe] cliecleadd ,_ﬂ;;u" .:L;s,;]. e Jerl 1O
mucell n 4 cle ’flt‘ha‘fv /)5/' mfrrmfﬁ a‘w’c J?E?rér i g r:nai’r{*a{
fedvi by Loth | sPH.
(1] iﬁ[’] AN J'Lc i ,tjéfm Qf AN btll:lua SPi J

E'L']-L ":‘)axf‘qm. t:;!r.-" {‘C- uf v, r:_}u.m; T ff?‘ |—’}L .

Thenl  Wuleds ‘1F‘-].low;1 8 dvied Feo ITipeve | S Hh

appche 1100 1] %pd ool
Did well dewater? YES @ Total velume removed: {gal / L)
Sample methed: Disp Bam-erd_ Tubing @ Ext. Port  Other;
Sample date: GT:/%A 3 |Sample time: f,.-f’ Oy DTW at sample:
sample 1D Vid 3 Lab: C&T Number of bottles: 7
Analysis: VOC's plus Oxy's, TPH-G, TPH-D & MO, TDS
Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @
Duplicate |1D: Pre-purge DO Post purge DO:
Fe2': Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:
NAPL depth: Z7¢  |Volume of NAPL: (3.3 Volume removed: mi

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camina Ave, Suite 300 #1485, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



f2 ARCADIS

Appendix B

Laboratory Analytical Report






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laboratory Job Nunber 236951
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Arcadi s Project : EM)01048.0001-0001
2000 Powel | St. Location : VW Deal ership, Qakl and
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level col

Sanple 1D Lab I D

MA7 236951- 001

VL 236951- 002

MAB 236951- 003

V2 236951- 004

MAL 236951- 005

VB 236951- 006

B 236951- 007

DUP 236951- 008

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

-@%d

Proj ect Manager

Si gnat ur e: Date: _06/18/2012

NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 42



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 236951

Cient: Arcadi s

Proj ect: EMD01048. 0001- 0001
Locat i on: VW Deal er shi p, Gakl and
Request Dat e: 06/ 08/ 12

Sanpl es Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for seven water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 06/08/12. The sanples were
received cold and intact. Al data were e-mailed to Ron Gol oubow on 06/18/12.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):

H gh response was observed for tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) in the CCV anal yzed
06/ 14/ 12 10:56; affected data was qualified with "b". H gh recoveries were
observed for tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) in the BS/BSD for batch 187602; the
associated RPD was within lints, and this anal yte was not detected at or
above the RL in the associated sanples. No ot her analytical problens were
encount er ed.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) (SM2540Q):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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e 148 Chain of Custody 23395\ page | of
Sacramento, CA 95821

oo 4o 204 [fain Project Name: VW Dealership, Oakland

www.confluence-env.com JOb Number: lL“’l?,UQD@

CONFLUENCE TAT: (STANDARD) 5DAY 2DAY 24HOUR OTHER:

Lab: Curtis & Tompkins Site Address: 2740 Broadway, Oakland "Conﬂuence PM: Jason Brown
Address: 2323 Fifth St, Berkeley, CA California Global ID No.:  TO6001002227 “Phone / Fax: 916-760-7641/ 916-473-8617
Contact: Include EDF w/Report: Yes ~ No  *Per agreement with Arcadis "Conﬂuence Log Code: CESC
Phone/ Fax: 510-486-0900 Consultant / PM: Arcadis / Ron Golobouw "Report to: Ron Golobouw & Caitlin Bell
[lPhone / Fax: 510-596-9550 finvoice to:  Arcadis
Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
< £
w3
@2 ~
e ] v, wn
£ = » T E o
Sample ID = B Laboratory No. || 3¢ & Notes and Comments 1
5|2 H =322 2 |3
& E 3 § 3 S jast o £ g& L? / <
e sl 2 5|3 Ssw|z| £ |2
HEE A I E EIEIN S B EE
MY/ S |/t | e 913 & ¥ x|« |x
2| w3 20 X X < | > <
41 vwz Il/dcf)’ X < < > k
) YN s X X |~ > |
] V/R /IS8 X — = - X Ix | x <
1 X 2 2 s
.
Sampler's Name: 2 Alr, 5 Relinguished Bv / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation : I Date || Time
Sampler's Company: Cénfluence Environmental <] il 2 O yie 8 (o148 Py £ FML R
Shipment Date: — i if - Y
Shipment Method: “ " - "
Special Instructions:

version 1.1  date printed:6/7/12




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # 2 % @49\ Date Received Q)\%\V— Number of coolers ﬁ

Client RRCAD IS Project__ YW TRARICHY | b4xianD
Date Opened g‘e|00|\z By (print) 1 Chiv (sign) DO
Date Loggedin___ 4 By (print) \Y) (sign)
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES @
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples ‘@\NO
How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
(] Bubble Wrap [ Foam blocks ]Z] Bags [ None
[ Cloth material [ Cardboard [7] Styrofoam [J Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C

Type of ice used: E\Wet [ Blue/Gel  []None Temp(°C)

]z{ Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank; temp.taken with 1R gun
ﬁ Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES ‘
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?
10. Are there any missing / extra samples?
11. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests?
12. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete?
13. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers?
14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested?
15. Are the samples appropriately preserved?
16. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample?
17. Did you document your preservative check?
18. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAs?
19. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for preserved terracores?
20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?

21. Was the client contacted conce ng this sample delivery?
If YES, Who was called? . .’ By 7./ ///1/’7 Date: Cz -£ 772
COMMENTS

, Dicd _pod=__rvces A hopessen Lleg -
/}/4‘,?/2/’@;6/ é/f @ZL%&%/ . “

)
o\ Yo/ D WOk inpel ‘T8 wot \sheo/WiiHEn 00 (b0 et AvanlSS Wit irked | Remuectes
TYRC] G VORs + 4 Do ¥ MMECE. CNWNGES \geciiel " DUP® blge W e/ als wt b GC

20)-WF L]~ 260 2 V0% YeCd W oS Rev 10, 11/11
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12

Field ID: MAT Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Type: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 187511

Lab I D 236951- 001 Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 84 76-121

Field ID: VAL Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Type: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 187511

Lab I D 236951- 002 Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 12

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 86 76-121

Field ID: MAB Diln Fac: 1. 000

Type: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 187511

Lab I D 236951- 003 Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 12

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 86 76-121

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 3

resenbl e standard
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12

Field ID: VW2 Dl n Fac: 20. 00

Type: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 187608

Lab I D 236951- 004 Anal yzed: 06/ 15/ 12

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 36, 000 1, 000

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 96 76-121

Field ID: MAL Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Type: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 187608

Lab I D 236951- 005 Anal yzed: 06/ 15/ 12

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 94 76-121

Field ID: VB Diln Fac: 100.0

Type: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 187511

Lab I D 236951- 006 Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 120,000 Y 5, 000

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Det ected
RL= Reporting Limt

Page 2 of 3

93 76-121

resenbl e standard
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Mat ri x: Wat er Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12

Field ID: DUP Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Type: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 187511

Lab I D 236951- 008 Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 12

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 79 76-121

Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 187511

Lab I D Q643767 Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12

Dl n Fac: 1. 000

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 84 76-121

Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 187608

Lab I D Q644174 Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12

Diln Fac: 1. 000

| Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50

| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 86 76-121

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 3 of 3

resenbl e standard
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q643766 Bat ch#: 187511
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,099 110 79-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 87 76-121
Page 1 of 1 6.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 187511
MBS Lab I D: 236990- 001 Sanpl ed: 06/ 07/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 09/ 12
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q643768
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 11.70 2,000 1,925 96 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 93 76-121
Type: VSD Lab I D Q643769
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,923 96 68-120 0 21
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 92 76-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q644173 Bat ch#: 187608
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 850. 1 85 79-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 104 76-121
Page 1 of 1 8.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 187608
MBS Lab I D: 237058- 008 Sanpl ed: 06/ 12/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 12/ 12
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q644232
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 381.2 2,000 2,327 97 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 112 76-121
Type: VSD Lab I D Q644233
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 2,188 90 68-120 6 21
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 110 76-121
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 9.0
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er ship, Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pre|o: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 06/ 0s/ 12
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 06/11/12
Bat ch#: 187477
Field I D MA7 Lab 1D 236951- 001
Type: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e BEC_Limts
o- lerphenyl 93 0l1-129
Field I D VWL Lab 1D 236951- 002
Type: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl10-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e BEC_Limts
o- lerphenyl 94 0l1-129
Field I D MAB Lab 1D 236951- 003
Type: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 o6 o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e BEC_Limts
o- lerphenyl 91 0l1-129
Field I D VW Lab 1D 236951- 004
Type: SAMPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 3,400 Y o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e BEC_Limts
o- lerphenyl 99 0l1-129

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 2 3.0
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
MRt rix: Vat er Sanpl ed: 06708712
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 06/11/12
Bat ch#: 187477
Field ID: MAL Lab I D 236951- 005
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 290 Y 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
0- ler phenyl 94 01-129
Field ID: WW\B Lab I D 236951- 006
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 9, 300 50
Motor O C24-C36 2, 000 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
0- ler phenyl 106 01-129
Field ID: DUP Lab I D 236951- 008
Type: SAVPLE Anal yzed: 06/ 12/ 12
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
0- ler phenyl 96 01-129
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 12
Lab I D Q643617
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 ND 50
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
0- ler phenyl 107 61-129

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 187477
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 06/11/12
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 13/ 12
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 643618
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,101 84 59-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 107 61-129
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q643619
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,831 73 59-120 14 52
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
o- Ter phenyl 92 61-129

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Prelo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: M bat ch#: 15/602
Lab I D 236951- 001 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Vi nyl | ori de ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Met hﬁl tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Car bon Disul fide ND 0.5
MIBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 0.5 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl or of orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene 4.6 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br omonet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m ?( Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropropane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: EN001048 0001- 0001 ysSi s EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: MW Bat ch#: 187602
Lab | D 236951- 001 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: . 000

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Bronobenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- Butylbenzene ND 0.5
par a p% Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- D ch oro enzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2, 4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate 9EC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 1035 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 111 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

12.0
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Prelo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: VL bat ch#: 15/602
Lab I D 236951- 002 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Vi nyl | ori de ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Met hﬁl tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Car bon Disul fide ND 0.5
MIBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl or of orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br omonet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m ?( Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropropane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: EN001048 0001- 0001 ysSi s EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: VWL Bat ch#: 187602
Lab | D 236951- 002 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: . 000

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Bronobenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- Butylbenzene ND 0.5
par a p% Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- D ch oro enzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- D chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate 9EC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 105 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 90 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

13.0

27 of 42



C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Prelo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: MW\B bat ch#: 15/602
Lab I D 236951- 003 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Vi nyl | ori de ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Met hﬁl tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Car bon Disul fide ND 0.5
MIBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl or of orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br omonet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m ?( Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropropane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: EN001048 0001- 0001 ysSi s EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: M\ Bat ch#: 187602
Lab | D 236951- 003 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: . 000

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Bronobenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- Butylbenzene ND 0.5
par a p% Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- D ch oro enzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- D chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate 9EC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 96 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 108 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 95 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: VW bat ch#: 15/602
Lab I D 236951- 004 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 50. 00
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 500
Chl or orret hane ND 50
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 25
Vi nyl | ori de ND 25
Br ononet hane ND 50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 25
Chl or oet hane ND 50
thh%' tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 25
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 50
Acet one ND 500
Freon 113 ND 250
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 25
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 250
Car bon Disul fide ND 25
MIBE ND 25
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 25
Vinyl Acetate ND 500
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 25
2- But anone ND 500
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 25
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 25
Chl or of orm ND 25
Br onochl or onet hane ND 25
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 25
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 25
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 25
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 25
Benzene 1, 800 25
Tri chl or oet hene ND 25
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 25
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 25
Di br omonet hane ND 25
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 500
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 25
Tol uene 3, 000 25
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 25
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 25
2- Hexanone ND 500
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 25
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 25
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 25
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 25
Chl or obenzene ND 25
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 25
Et hyl benzene 1, 200 25
le-Xernes 3,700 25
o- Xyl ene 1, 200 25
Styrene ND 25
Br onof orm ND 50
| sopr opyl benzene 44 25
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 25
1,2,3-Trichl oropropane ND 25
Pr opyl benzene 140 25

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: EN001048 0001- 0001 ysSi s EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: VW2 Bat ch#: 187602
Lab I D 236951- 004 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 50. 00

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Bronobenzene ND 25
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene 240 25
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 25
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 25
tert-Butyl benzene ND 25
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene 960 25
sec- Butylbenzene ND 25
par a p% Tol uene ND 25
1, 3- D ch oro enzene ND 25
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 25
n- But yl benzene 70 25
1, 2- D chl or obenzene ND 25
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 100
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 25
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 100
Napht hal ene 480 100
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 25

Surrogate 9EC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 111 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 94 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Prelo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: VWAL bat ch#: 15/602
Lab I D 236951- 005 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Vi nyl | ori de ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Met hﬁl tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Car bon Disul fide ND 0.5
MIBE 0.3 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl or of orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br omonet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m ?( Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl or opr opane ND 0.5

J= Estimated val ue
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M
Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: MM Bat ch#: 187602
Lab | D 236951- 005 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Propyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
para-!soPropgl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 98 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 105 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120
J= Esti mat ed val ue
ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 16.0
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: VV\5 bat ch#: 15/602
Lab I D 236951- 006 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 40. 00
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 40
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 400
Chl or orret hane ND 40
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 20
Vi nyl | ori de ND 20
Br ononet hane ND 40
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20
Chl or oet hane ND 40
thh%' tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 20
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 40
Acet one ND 400
Freon 113 ND 200
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 20
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 200
Car bon Disul fide ND 20
MIBE ND 20
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 20
Vinyl Acetate ND 400
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 20
2- But anone ND 400
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 20
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 20
Chl or of orm ND 20
Br onochl or onet hane ND 20
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 20
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 20
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 20
Benzene 54 20
Tri chl or oet hene ND 20
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 20
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 20
Di br omonet hane ND 20
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 400
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 20
Tol uene ND 20
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 20
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 20
2- Hexanone ND 400
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 20
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 20
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 20
Chl or obenzene ND 20
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 20
Et hyl benzene 84 20
le-Xernes 540 20
o- Xyl ene 100 20
Styrene ND 20
Br onof orm ND 40
| sopr opyl benzene 100 20
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 20
1,2,3-Trichl oropropane ND 20
Pr opyl benzene 340 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: EN001048 0001- 0001 ysSi s EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: VW3 Bat ch#: 187602
Lab I D 236951- 006 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 40. 00

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Bronobenzene ND 20
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene 650 20
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 20
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 20
tert-Butyl benzene ND 20
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene 2,000 20
sec- Butylbenzene 37 20
par a p% Tol uene 22 20
1, 3- D ch oro enzene ND 20
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 20
n- But yl benzene 83 20
1, 2- D chl or obenzene ND 20
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 80
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 20
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 80
Napht hal ene 240 80
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 20

Surrogate 9EC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 118 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 92 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

17.0

35 of 42



C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Prelo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: DUP bat ch#: 15/602
Lab I D 236951- 008 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Vi nyl | ori de ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Met hﬁl tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Car bon Disul fide ND 0.5
MIBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl or of orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br omonet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m ?( Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropropane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M

Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Qakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP EPA 5030B
Pr o] ect #: EN001048 0001- 0001 ysSi s EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: Bat ch#: 187602
Lab | D 236951-008 Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ug/L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Diln Fac: . 000

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Bronobenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- Butylbenzene ND 0.5
par a p% Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- D ch oro enzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2, 4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate 9EC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 100 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 107 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organi cs by GC/ M5
Lab #: 256951 Locat1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Gakl and
Cient: Arcadi s PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 158/7/602
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D Q644150
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-But ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125.0 180.8 D 145 *  4/-136
Isopropy Et her 25.00 22.48 90 54-136
Eth% tert- Butyl Ether éETBE; 25. 00 24. 44 98 57-133
B tert-A Et her ( TAMVE 25. 00 24. 35 97 65-120
chl or oet ene 25.00 22.95 92 66-131
Benzene 25.00 24. 13 97 80-121
Tri chl or oet hene 25.00 24. 67 99 79-120
Tol uene 25. 00 24. 80 99 80-120
Chl or obenzene 25.00 23.76 95 80-120
Surrogat € UREC Lim¢ts
Di br onot | uor onet hane 1035 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 109 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q644151
Anal yt e Spl ked Resul t 9REC Limts RPD Lim
tert- ButYI AICOhOI &TBA 125.0 1/4.9 Db 140 ~ 4/-136 3 238
Isopropy Et her 25.00 20. 81 83 54-136 8 20
EthK tert- Butyl Ether }ETBE 25.00 22.24 89 57-133 9 20
B tert- Et her (TAl 25. 00 24.16 97 65-120 1 20
chl or oet ene 25. 00 20. 94 84 66-131 9 20
Benzene 25. 00 23.28 93 80-121 4 20
Tri chl or oet hene 25. 00 23.28 93 79-120 6 20
Tol uene 25. 00 22. 45 90 80-120 10 20
Chl or obenzene 25. 00 21.76 87 80-120 9 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onotf | uor onet hane 104 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 116 69- 145
Tol uene- d8 96 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 93 80-120
*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative
b= See narrative
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 19.0
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Bat ch OC Report

C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO M

Lab #: 230951 Locat1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Gakl and
Client: Arcadi s PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000
L | D Q644152 Bat ch#: 187602
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Units: ug/ L

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Vi nyl | ori de ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Met hﬁl tert-Anmyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 50
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 5.0
Car bon Disul fide ND 0.5
MIBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vinyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl or of orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Trichl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br omonet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1, 1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m ?( Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropropane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch OC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5
Lab #: 236951 Locat 1 on: VW Deal er shi p, Cakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
TyBe: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
L | D Q644152 Bat ch#: 187602
Mat ri x: \Wat er Anal yzed: 06/ 14/ 12
Units: ug/ L
Anal yt e Resul t RL

Bronobenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri met hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
para-|so ropﬁl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2, 4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate 9EC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 123 69- 145
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 95 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2 20.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: SM540C
Anal yt e: Total Dissolved Solids Sanpl ed: 06/ 08/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 06/ 08/ 12
Units: ng/ L Pr epar ed: 06/ 14/ 12
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 06/ 15/ 12
Bat ch#: 187629
Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL
MAY SAMPLE 236951- 001 290 10
VWL SAMPLE 236951- 002 210 10
MAB SAMPLE 236951- 003 310 10
W2 SAMPLE 236951- 004 370 10
MAL SAMPLE 236951- 005 410 10
VW\B SAMPLE 236951- 006 370 10
DUP SAMPLE 236951- 008 210 10
BLANK QC644265 ND 10

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)
Lab #: 236951 Locati on: VW Deal er shi p, QCakl and
Cient: Arcadi s Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: EMD01048. 0001- 0001 Anal ysi s: SM540C
Anal yt e: Total Dissolved Solids Bat ch#: 187629
Field ID: 227727772777 Sanpl ed: 06/ 12/ 12
MSS Lab I D 237041- 001 Recei ved: 06/ 12/ 12
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 06/ 14/ 12
Units: ng/ L Anal yzed: 06/ 15/ 12
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t RL UMREC Limts RPD Lim
BS QC644266 104.0 92.00 88 73-120
BSD QC644267 104.0 88. 00 85 73-120 4 5
SDUP QC644268 402.0 398.0 10. 00 1 5
RL= Reporting Limt
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 22.0
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